

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

GFI MORTGAGE BANKERS, INC.,

Defendant.

Case No. 1:12-cv-02502-KBF-FM

Judge Katherine B. Forrest
Courtroom 15A

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

Andrew L. Sandler
Kirk D. Jensen (*pro hac vice*)
Joseph J. Reilly
Andrew R. Louis (*pro hac vice*)
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP
1250 24th Street NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
Tel: (202) 349-8000
Fax: (202) 349-8080

*Attorneys for Defendant GFI Mortgage
Bankers, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NEITHER THE
FHA NOR ECOA PERMIT DISPARATE IMPACT
CLAIMS.....3

A. FHA And ECOA Lack The Statutory Language That Would Permit Disparate
Impact Claims.....3

B. Federal Agency Interpretations of FHA and ECOA are Neither Reasonable
nor Entitled to Deference.....11

II. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A DISPARATE IMPACT
CLAIM.....14

A. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding a Discretionary Pricing “Policy” Fail to
Identify an Actionable Policy to Support its Disparate Impact
Claim.....16

B. Plaintiff’s Allegations Regarding Loan Officer Compensation Fail to Identify
an Actionable Policy to Support its Disparate Impact
Claim.....19

III. THE COMPLAINT FAILS TO STATE A COGNIZABLE DISPARATE
TREATMENT CLAIM.....20

IV. SECTION 804 OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DOES NOT APPLY TO
MORTGAGE LENDING.....21

A. FHA Section 804 Does Not Apply to Mortgage Lending.....22

CONCLUSION.....25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acree v. Republic of Iraq, 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....8

Alaska Dep’t of Environmental Conservation v. EPA, 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....22

Alexander v. Sandoval, 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....4, 9, 14, 22

American Fed’n of Gov’t Employees, AFL-CIO v. Gates, 486 F.3d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....14

Anderson v. Douglas & Lomason Co., 26 F.3d 1277 (5th Cir. 1994).....16

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....2, 19

Barrett v. H & R Block, Inc., 652 F. Supp. 2d 104 (D. Mass. 2009).....8

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....2, 14, 19

Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....22

Durante v. Qualcomm, Inc., 144 F. App’x 603 (9th Cir. 2005).....15

E.E.O.C. v. Sears, Roebuck & Co., 839 F.2d 302, 360 (7th Cir. 1988).....18

Estate of Kunze v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue, 233 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2000).....24, 25

Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc., No. 10-1042, 2012 WL 1868063 (U.S. May 24, 2012).....4, 10, 11, 13

Fulcher v. City of Wichita, 445 F. Supp. 2d 1271 (D. Kan. 2006).....16

Garcia v. Johanns, 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3, 8

Gallagher v. Magner, 132 S.Ct. 548, 181 L.Ed.2d 395 (U.S. Nov. 7, 2011) (No. 10-1032).....4, 5

Gallagher v. Magner, 636 F.3d 380 (8th Cir. 2010).....8

Griggs v. Duke Power Co., 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....3, 4

Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm’n, 463 U.S. 582 (1983).....13, 14

Gustafson v. Alloyd Co., 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....22

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc., 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....25

Hibbs v. Winn, 542 U.S. 88 (2004).....22

Huntington Branch, NAACP v. Town of Huntington, 844 F.2d 926 (2d Cir. 1988).....9, 10

In re Air Crash Off Long Island, N.Y., on July 17, 1996, 209 F.3d 200 (2d Cir. 2000).....22

In re Countrywide Fin. Mortg. Lending Practices Litig., No. 08-MD-1974, 2011 WL 4862174 (W.D. Ky. Oct. 13, 2011).....16

In re Wells Fargo Residential Mortg. Lending Discrimination Litig., No. 08-MD-01930 MMC, 2011 WL 3903117 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 06, 2011).....16, 18

Int’l Board of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....20, 21

Jones v. Ford Motor Credit Co., No. 00 CIV. 8330(LMM), 2002 WL 88431 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 22, 2002).....10

Jones v. United States, 526 U.S. 227(1999).....13

Limbach v. The Hooven & Allison Co., 466 U.S. 353, 360-61 (1984).....10

Mackey v. Nationwide Ins. Cos., 724 F.2d 419 (4th Cir. 1984).....24

Magner v. Gallagher, No. 10-1032, 2011 WL 549171 (8th Cir. Feb 14, 2011).....5

McKenna v. Smart Technologies Inc., No. 11-cv-7673, 2012 WL 1131935 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 03, 2012).....2

Metropolitan Housing Development Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights (“Arlington Heights II”), 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977).....9

Mitchell v. Shane, 350 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2003).....20

N.C.R.C. v. Accredited Home Lenders Holding Co., 573 F. Supp. 2d 70 (D.D.C. 2008).....25

Oakley v. Verizon Commc’ns Inc., No. 09-Civ-9175, 2012 WL 335657 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2012).....16

Phillips v. Saratoga Harness Racing, Inc., 240 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2001).....25

Presley v. Etowah County Comm’n, 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....13

Powell v. Am. Gen. Fin., Inc., 310 F. Supp. 2d 481 (N.D.N.Y. 2004).....20

Pers. Adm’r of Massachusetts v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....21

Republic of Iraq v. Beatty, 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....8

Resident Advisory Board v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977).....9

Robinson v. Metro–North Commuter R.R. Co., 267 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2001).....15, 20, 21

Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, Inc., 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir.1979).....20

Rodriguez v. Bear Stearns Companies, Inc., No. 07-cv-1816-JCH, 2009 WL 5184702 (D. Conn. Dec. 22, 2009).....9, 12

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank, 277 F.R.D. 148 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....16, 17, 18, 19

Rodriquez v. SLM Corporation, No. 17-cv-1866-WWE, 2009 WL 598252 (D. Conn. Mar. 6, 2009).....9

Smith v. City of Jackson, 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15

Sherman Ave. Tenants Ass’n v. District of Columbia, 444 F.3d 673 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....3

TEVA Pharms. USA, Inc. v. FDA, 441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....11

Town of Huntington v. Huntington Branch, NAACP, 488 U.S. 15 (1988).....8, 9

Tsombanidis v. W. Haven Fire Dep’t, 352 F.3d 565 (2d Cir. 2003).....3, 21

United States v. Citizens Republic Bancorp, Inc., No. 11-11976, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55221 (E.D. Mich. May 24, 2011).....19, 20

United States v. City of Black Jack, 508 F.2d 1179 (8th Cir. 1974).....9

United States v. Hartsock, 347 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2003).....25

United States v. Nara Bank, No. CV 09-07124 RGK (JCx), 2010 WL 2766992 (C.D. Cal. May 28, 2010).....19

United States v. Salim, 549 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

United States v. Starrett City Assoc., 840 F.2d 1096 (2d Cir. 1988).....9, 10

United States v. Yonkers Bd. of Educ., 123 F. Supp. 2d 694 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....15, 16, 17, 18

Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio, 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....4, 9

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust, 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....4, 6, 9, 14, 15

Yuen Jin v. Mukasey, 538 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

Zervos v. Verizon New York, Inc., 252 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2001).....10

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 1691-1691f.....passim

15 U.S.C. § 1691(a)(1).....6, 7

15 U.S.C. § 1691e(i).....24

42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3619..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 3604.....2, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 3604(a)-(c)..... 24

42 U.S.C. § 3605.....2, 6, 21, 23, 24, 25

42 U.S.C. § 3605(a).....7

42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....3, 10, 11, 14

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(2).....3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....5

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....4, 5, 6

Pub. L. 90-202.....3, 4, 8

Pub. L. 90-202 § 4(a)(2).....5, 8

Pub. L. 90-284 § 804, 82 Stat. 73, 83.....23

Pub. L. 90-284 § 805, 82 Stat. 73, 83.....23

Pub. L. 90-284 § 812, 82 Stat. 73, 88.....24

Pub. L. 94-239 § 6, 90 Stat. 251, 254-55.....24

Pub. L. 100-430, § 8(2), 102 Stat. 1619, 1625.....24

Pub. L. 100-430 § 6(c), 102 Stat. 1619, 1622.....23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....2, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....16

Regulations

59 Fed. Reg. 18266.....13

59 Fed. Reg. 18268.....13

76 Fed. Reg. 70921.....11, 12

12 CFR 202.....10, 12

12 C.F.R. § 202.6(a).....12

12 C.F.R. Pt. 202, Supp. I, Comment 6(a)-2.....12

12 CFR 202.7(d)(1).....12

12 C.F.R. § 1002.6(a).....12

Other Authorities

Kirk D. Jensen & Jeffrey P. Naimon, *The Fair Housing Act, Disparate Impact Claims, and
Magner v. Gallagher: An Opportunity to Return to the Primacy of the Statutory Text*, 129
BANKING L.J. 99.....8, 9

Peter N. Cubita & Michelle Hartmann, *The ECOA Discrimination Proscription and Disparate
Impact—Interpreting the Meaning of the Words That Actually Are There*, 61 BUS. LAWYER 829,
834 (2006).....8, 12

2A Norman J. Singer, *Statutes and Statutory Construction* § 46:06 (rev. 6th ed.
2000).....22
